aside in the fund, pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 14580, for the purposes of this section in the following manner:

(1)  For each fiscal year, the department may expend the amount necessary to make the required handling fee payment
pursuant to Section 14585.

(2)  Fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) shall be expended annually for payments for curbside programs and neighborhood
dropoff programs pursuant to Section 14549.6.

(3)  (A)  Ten million five hundred thousand dollars ($10,500,000) may be expended annually for payments of five thousand
dollars ($5,000) to cities and ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for payments to counties for beverage container recycling and litter
cleanup activities, or the department may calculate the payments to counties and cities on a per capita basis, and may pay

[...]

The department may withhold payment to any city, county,
or city and county that has prohibited the siting of a supermarket site, caused a supermarket site to close its business, or
adopted a land use policy that restricts or prohibits the siting of a supermarket site within its jurisdiction.

(4)  One million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) may be expended annually in the form of grants for beverage
container recycling and litter reduction programs.

(5)  (A) The department shall expend the amount necessary to pay the processing payment established pursuant to Section
14575. The department shall establish separate processing fee accounts in the fund for each beverage container material type

[...]

processing payments pursuant to Section 14575.

(6)  Up to five million dollars ($5,000,000) may be expended annually by the department for the purposes of undertaking a
statewide public education and information campaign aimed at promoting increased recycling of beverage containers.

(7) Up to fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) may be expended annually by the department for quality incentive payments for
empty glass beverage containers pursuant to Section 14549.1.

(8)  (A)  For the 2019–20 fiscal year to the 2025–26 fiscal year, inclusive, the department may expend funds for market